AN ACT AWARDING LEGISLATIVE SALARY INCREASES TO MAGISTRATES AND 2 

APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THAT PURPOSE. 3 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 4 

SECTION 1.  Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated from the General Fund to 5 

the Administrative Office of the Courts the sum of eleven million five hundred thousand dollars 6 

($11,500,000) in recurring funds in each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to be allocated 7 

for magistrate salary increases authorized by this act. 8 

SECTION 2.  Effective July 1, 2025, G.S. 7A-171.1 reads as rewritten: 9 

"§ 7A-171.1.  Duty hours, salary, and travel expenses within county.